
Notice of Meeting

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Thursday, 11 November 2021 - 11:15 am
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members:  Cllr Faraaz Shaukat (Chair), Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole and Cllr Lynda Rice

Date of publication: 3 November 2021 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Claudia Wakefield
Tel. 020 8227 5276

E-mail: claudia.wakefield@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast and members of the press and public are 
encouraged to view the proceedings via this method due to COVID-19 restrictions.  Those 
wishing to attend the meeting in person must provide evidence of a negative Lateral Flow 
Test on arrival and wear a face mask at all times, including while seated in the public 
gallery on the second floor of the Town Hall.  To view the webcast click here and select the 
relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

LICENSING MATTERS 

The following are to be heard under the Licensing Act 2003 in line with relevant 
procedure. 

Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance April 2018 

Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=724&Year=0


Ward

3. Licensing Act 2003 - Sweet London, 62a Longbridge 
Road, Barking IG11 8RT (Pages 7 - 93) 

Abbey

4. Any other public items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  

5. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a 
resolution to exclude the public and press from the 
remainder of the meeting due to the nature of the 
business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Licensing Sub-Committee, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensitive informa
[...]
on 

published April 2017); and
 The Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy (current version published 

March 2017).

1.6 The Authority must also aim to promote the four licensing objectives:

 The prevention of crime and disorder;
 Public safety;
 The prevention of public nuisance; and
 The protection of children from harm.

1.7 Premises licences generally continue for the life of the business or operation 
concerned but they may be reviewed at any time by any one of the named 
responsible authorities under the Act or an ‘other person’.

2. Matters for Consideration

2.1 On 28 August 2021, an application was made by Mr Rraman Gjana for a variation of      
the existing premises licence in respect of the premises trading as Sweet London, 
62a Longbridge Road, Barking, IG11 8RT. 

2.2 The variation application seeks to extend the premises licence, which currently 
covers the front of house bar and restaurant, also, to apply to the premises new rear 
extension, while adding regulated entertainment and making changes to the licensed 
hours. A copy of the variation application is attached as Appendix A1, and a copy of 
the proposed plan is attached as Appendix A2.

2.3 A summary of the current premises licence includes the sale of alcohol for 
consumption both on and off the premises as follows:

 The retail sale of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises from 
11.00 to 02.00 on the day following each day of the week;

 Recorded music from 11.00 to 15.00 and then from 16.00 to 02.00 on the day 
following seven days each day of the week;

 Late night refreshment from 23.00 to 02.00 on the day following each day of the 
week; and

 Opening hours from 06.00 to 14.00 and then from 17.00 to 02.00 on the day 
following each day of the week.

Page 8



2.4 The Variation seeks to: 

 Amend the licensed hours for the retail sale of alcohol both on and off the 
premises to begin at 08.00 and continue through to 02.00 each day of the week 
(adding three hours at the beginning of each day);

 Amend the licensed hours for recorded music to begin at 08.00 and continue 
through to 02.00 each day of the week (adding three hours at the beginning of 
the day and an additional hour in the middle of the day);

 Add the licensable activity of live music from 08.00 through to 02.00 each day of 
the week (previously not on the licence);

 Add the licensable activity of performance of dance from 08.00 through to 02.00 
each day of the week (previously not on the licence);

 The provision of late-night refreshment through to 02.00 each day of the week 
(as per the current licence); 

 Amend the opening hours from 08.00 to 02.00 each day of the week (bringing 
back the opening hour by two hours but enabling the premises to stay open 
during the middle of the day); and

 Apply the proposed licensable activities and operating hours set out above to 
the rear extension of the premises.

2.5 The operating schedule (Part M of Appendix A1) provided with the variation 
application proposes a range of conditions, including:

 CCTV provision;
 Challenge 25 age verification scheme;
 Staff training with refresher training at 6 monthly intervals;
 Incident book;
 Accident book;
 Notices asking customers to leave quietly; and
 Unaccompanied children below 16 years of age not to be admitted.

2.6 The Licence Holder and applicant, Mr Gjana also acts as the Designated Premises 
Supervisor under the licence.

2.7 A copy of the current premises licence is attached as Appendix B.

3. Other representations 

3.1 Representations have been received from four Responsible Authorities, namely the 
Council’s Licensing Authority Responsible Authority Officer, Metropolitan Police 
Licensing Officer, the Council’s Health and Safety Officer and the Council’s 
Environmental Noise Officer.

3.2 The Licensing Authority Responsible Authority Officer has made a representation 
under the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder, and prevention 
of nuisance. The concerns raised relate primarily to the extension of the licence to 
the rear extension. This representation is attached as Appendix C.

3.3 The Metropolitan Police Licensing Officer representation is made under the licensing 
objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder, and the prevention of nuisance. 

Page 9



Again, the concerns relate primarily to the extension of the licence to the rear 
extension. This representation is attached as Appendix D.

3.4 The Council’s Health and Safety Officer has also made a representation concerning 
matters of compliance of the rear extension of the premises under the smokefree 
workplace regulations. This representation, which deals principally with matters of 
public health, is not made under one of the four licensing objectives, but is included 
as relevant context. This representation is attached as Appendix E. 

3.5 The Council’s Environmental Noise Officer representation is not made under one of 
the four licensing objectives, but supports the application on the basis of an 
additional condition being added to the licence and is attached as Appendix F.

4. Conciliation 

4.1 There was discussion between the applicant and the responsible authorities’ officers, 
namely Licensing Officer, Police Licensing Officer and Health and Safety officers. 
However, no agreement was reached during the discussion. 

5. The Premises Operating History

5.1 The premises has been licenced to Mr Gjana since 2017. 

5.2 On 27 April 2021, under “THE HEALTH PROTECTION (CORONAVIRUS, 
RESTRICTIONS) (ENGLAND) (NO. 3) REGULATIONS 2020 (No.2020/750), 
REGULATION 4(1)”, a direction notice was served against the premises owner and 
considered appropriate in the circumstances due to the supply of shisha to 
customers, contrary to the above regulations, and due to a lack of social distancing 
or safe grouped seating arrangements at the premises. A copy of the notice is 
attached as Appendix G.

The Rear Extension to the Premises and Smo
[...]
lth and Safety Officer
Appendix F – Representation from the Council’s Environmental Noise Officer
Appendix G – Direction Notice
Appendix H – Fire Risk Assessment Report
Appendix I  –  Map of the local area 

Page 12



Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary.  

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

I/We Rraman Gjana 
        (Insert name(s) of applicant)  
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below 

Premises licence number 
6974 

Part 1 – Premises Details 

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
62a Longbridge rd, Barking 

Post town London Postcode IG11 8RT 

Telephone number at premises (if any)   02082625172 

Non-domestic rateable value of premises 

Part 2 – Applicant details 

Daytime contact  
telephone number  

E-mail address (optional)  
Current postal address if 
different from premises 
address 

62a Longbridge rd, Barking 

Post town London Postcode IG11 8RT 

Appendix A1

Page 13



Part 3 - Variation 

Please tick as appropriate 
Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?    Yes    

No 

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? DD MM YYYY 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night 
levy? (Please see guidance note 1)     Yes            No 

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note  
2)  
Late night refreshments, recorded music and alcohol serving throughout all premises including 
rear extension of the building within its opening hours Monday-Sunday 8:00-2:00 o’clock. 

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people 
are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the 
number expected to attend: 

N/A 

Page 14



Part 4 Operating Schedule 

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if 
this application to vary is successful. 

Provision of regulated entertainment (Please see guidance note 
3) 

Please tick all that 
apply 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A) 

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B) 

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C) 

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D) 

e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E) 

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F) 

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G) 

h) anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) 
(if ticking yes, fill in box H) 

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I) 

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J) 

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M 

Page 15



A 

Plays  
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 8) 

Will the performance of a play take place 
indoors or outdoors or both – please tick (please 
read guidance note 4)  

Indoors 

Outdoors 

Day Start Finish Both 

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5) 

Tue 

Wed State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read 
guidance note 6) 

Thur 

Fri Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises for the 
performance of plays at different times to those listed in the column 
on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7) 

Sat 

Sun 

Page 16



B 

Films  
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 8) 

Will the exhibition of films take place indoors 
or outdoors or b
[...]
ad guidance note 5) 

Tue             

Wed             State any seasonal variations for the performance of live music 
(please read guidance note 6) 

Thur             

Fri             Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises for the 
performance of live music at different times to those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7) 

Sat             

Sun             

08:00.    02:00

Rear Extension - Shisha Lounge

08:00.   02:00

08:00.   02:00

08:00

08:00.   02:00
We will be having live music played strictly at the rear
Extension of the building. 
Live music will not happen on a daily occasions and only 
During specific days or private bookings.

02:00

08:00.   02:00

08:00.   02:00

Page 20



F 

Recorded music  
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 8) 

Will the playing of recorded music take place 
indoors or outdoors or both – please tick (please 
read guidance note 4)  

Indoors 

Outdoors 

Day Start Finish Both 

Mon 08:00 02:00 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5) 

Tue 08:00 02:00 

Wed 08:00 02:00 State any seasonal variations for the playing of recorded music 
(please read guidance note 6) 
N/A 

Thur 08:00 02:00 

Fri 08:00 02:00 Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises for the 
playing of recorded music at different times to those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7) 
N/A Sat 08:00 02:00 

Sun 08:00 02:00 

Recorded Music via Television - Youtube

Page 21



G 

Performances of 
dance 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 8) 

Will the performance of dance take place 
indoors or outdoors or both – please tick 
(please read guidance note 4)  

Indoors 

Outdoors 

Day Start Finish Both 

Mon             Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5) 
      

Tue             

Wed             State any seasonal variations for the performance of dance 
(please read guidance note 6) 

Thur             

Fri             Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises 
for the performance of dance at different times to those listed in 
the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7) 

Sat             

Sun             

08:00

08:00

08:00

02:00

02:00

08:00

02:00

We will be having belly dancing shows strictly at the rear
Extension of the business. It will consist of live belly 
dancers.
It will not be done on a daily basis and only on specific
Ocassions or private bookings.

02:00

08:00

02:00

02:0008:00

02:00

08:00

Page 22



H 

Anything of a similar 
description to that 
falling within (e), (f) or 
(g) 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 8) 

Please give a description of the type of entertainment you will be 
providing 

Day Start Finish Will this entertainment take place indoors or 
outdoors or both – please tick (please read 
guidance note 4) 

Indoors 

Mon Outdoors 

Both 

Tue Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5) 

Wed 

Thur State any seasonal variations for entertainment of a similar 
description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)  (please read 
guidance note 6) 

Fri 

Sat Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises 
for the entertainment of a similar description to that falling 
within (e), (f) or (g) at different times to those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7) 

Sun 

Page 23



 I 

Late night 
refreshment 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 8) 

Will the provision of late night refreshment 
take place indoors or outdoors or both – 
please tick (please read guidance note 4)  

Indoors 

Outdoors 

Day Start Finish Both 

Mon 08:00 02:00 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5) 

Tue 08:00 02:00 

Wed 08:00 02:00 State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night 
refreshment (please read guidance note 6) 
N/A 


[...]
 Date  9 March  2017 Premises licence number 6974 

Part 1 - Premises details  

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or 
description 
Sweet London 
62A Longbridge Road 
Barking 
Essex 
IG11 8RT 

Telephone number 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 Not applicable 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence  
Recorded Music indoors only  
Late Night Refreshment 
Supply of Alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
Recorded Music indoors only 

Monday   11:00 to 15:00 then 
16:00 to 02:00 

Tuesday 11:00 to 15:00 then 
16:00 to 02:00 

Wednesday 11:00 to 15:00 then 
16:00 to 02:00 

Thursday     11:00 to 15:00 then 
16:00 to 02:00 

Friday 11:00 to 15:00 then 
16:00 to 02:00 

Saturday     11:00 to 15:00 then 
16:00 to 02:00 

Sunday     11:00 to 15:00 then 
16:00 to 02:00 

Appendix B

Page 35

adawson
Cross-Out



Sale by retail of Alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises 
Monday   11:00 to 02:00 
Tuesday 11:00 to 02:00 
Wednesday 11:00 to 02:00 
Thursday     11:00 to 02:00 
Friday 11:00 to 02:00 
Saturday     11:00 to 02:00 
Sunday     11:00 to 02:00 

Late Night Refreshment for consumption both on and off the premises 
Monday   23:00 to 02:00 
Tuesday 23:00 to 02:00 
Wednesday 23:00 to 02:00 
Thursday     23:00 to 02:00 
Friday 23:00 to 02:00 
Saturday     23:00 to 02:0 

Sunday 23:00 to 02:00 

The opening hours of the premises 

Monday 06:00 to 14:00 then 
17:00 to 02:00 

Tuesday 06:00 to 14:00 then 
17:00 to 02:00 

Wednesday 06:00 to 14:00 then 
17:00 to 02:00 

Thursday 06:00 to 14:00 then 
17:00 to 02:00 

Friday 06:00 to 14:00 then 
17:00 to 02:00 

Saturday  06:00 to 14:00 then 
17:00 to 02:00 

Sunday  06:00 to 14:00 then 
17:00 to 02:00 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ 
or off supplies 
Alcohol will be supplied for consumption on and off the premises 

Page 36

[...]
o 02:00 

Page 46



Sale by retail of Alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises 
Monday   11:00 to 02:00 
Tuesday 11:00 to 02:00 
Wednesday 11:00 to 02:00 
Thursday     11:00 to 02:00 
Friday 11:00 to 02:00 
Saturday     11:00 to 02:00 
Sunday     11:00 to 02:00 

Late Night Refreshment for consumption both on and off the premises 
Monday   23:00 to 02:00 
Tuesday 23:00 to 02:00 
Wednesday 23:00 to 02:00 
Thursday     23:00 to 02:00 
Friday 23:00 to 02:00 
Saturday     23:00 to 02:00 
Sunday     23:00 to 02:00 

The opening hours of the premises 

Monday 06:00 to 14:00 then 
17:00 to 02:00 

Tuesday 06:00 to 14:00 then 
17:00 to 02:00 

Wednesday 06:00 to 14:00 then 
17:00 to 02:00 

Thursday 06:00 to 14:00 then 
17:00 to 02:00 

Friday 06:00 to 14:00 then 
17:00 to 02:00 

Saturday  06:00 to 14:00 then 
17:00 to 02:00 

Sunday  06:00 to 14:00 then 
17:00 to 02:00 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ 
or off supplies 
Alcohol will be supplied for consumption on and off the premises 

Page 47



Part 2 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of 
holder of premises licence 
Rraman Gjana 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number 
(where applicable)  
N/A 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises 
the supply of alcohol    
Rraman Gjana 

Page 48



 

 
 
Dear Rachel, 
 
I write with regard to the application by Rraman Gjana for a variation to the premises licence in 
respect of the trading premises known as Sweet London at 62a Longbridge Road, Barking, so as to 
extend the existing consent for the retail sale of alcohol; the provision of associated regulated 
entertainments; and late-night refreshment to apply throughout the premises including the recently 
added rear extension.  
 
Please accept this email as a representation on behalf of the licensing authority. This representation 
is made under the licensing obje
[...]
h the applicant to work with the health and safety team on 
this matter so as to ensure an agreed outcome and compliant use of this area. 
 
I am also aware that earlier this year a direction notice was served upon the premises by the 
Council’s enforcement team having found the rear extension to be operating in breach of the 
coronavirus regulations and failing to ensure social distancing. The notice required the closure of the 
premises for 10 days, from 27 April 2021, and the compilation of working policies enabling 
compliance with the requirements. A fixed penalty notice was also awarded. The fact that this action 
was necessary does give me reason for concern and must give rise to question as to whether the 
licensee is a responsible operator. While I do not suggest that this is reason for the extension of the 

Appendix C

Page 49



licence to be wholly denied I do believe that this further supports my proposal that the use of the 
rear extension should be restricted to 23.00 and that the licensee should demonstrate that this area 
can be operated in compliance with the law and without impact upon local residents before 
consideration could be given to any later use. 
 
Best regards 
 
Richard Parkins  

| Senior Licensing Officer | Regulatory Services Phone: 020 8227 5027  |   

Email: richard.parkins2@lbbd.gov.uk | 

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham |  lbbd.gov.uk  

www.facebook.com/barkinganddagenham@lbbdcouncil   

 
 

Page 50

mailto:richard.parkins2@lbbd.gov.uk
http://www.lbbd.gov.uk/Pages/Home.aspx
https://www.facebook.com/barkinganddagenham?ref=hl
https://twitter.com/lbbdcouncil


 

 

 

 

 

Licensing Authority  
London Borough of Barking & Dagenham  
1 Clockhouse Avenue 
Town Hall Square 
Barking 
Essex 
IG11 7LU 
  
 
 
 

PC Owen DUNN 3326EA 
East Area Licensing Team 
Romford Police Station 
19 Main Road 
Romford  
Essex 
RM1 3BJ 

Telephone: 
Email: owen.dunn@met.police.uk 

www.met.police.uk 

Your ref:  

 

11/10/2021 

 
 
 
Police Objection - Premises Variation - Sweet London, 62a Longbridge Road, 
Barking IG11 8RT 
 
Dear Licensing, 

 

I acknowledge receipt of an application for a variation of the Premises Licence 

number 6974. 

On behalf of the Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis, I wish to make a 

representation on the grounds of the following licensing objectives: 

• Prevention of Crime & Disorder 
 

• Public nuisance 
 
 

The above name premises has submitted plans to vary their premises licence to 

include an extension of their premises which has been erected at the rear of their 

current premises. 

The venue seek to supply alcohol, provide late night refreshment and regulated 

entertainment in this structure, along with using it as a Shisha Lounge. 

This premises was subject to a COVID-19 Fixed Penalty Notice by Metropolitan 

Police Licensing on 23/04/2021 at roughly 2000 hours, when all restrictions hadn’t 

been lifted at the time and the premises were using the newly formed structure to 

provide alcohol, food, shisha and regulated entertainment. All of which was not 

covered under their current premises licence. 

Appendix D

Page 51



As a result of the venues actions the Local Authority issued a Direction Notice to the 

venue. This notice indicated the venue had to remain closed between 1500 hours on 

27/04/2021 and 1500 hours on 11/05/2021. 

Should this structure become licenced, the venue will increase its capacity roughly 3 

or 4-fold. An addition in their capacity of this magnitude will potentially cause a 

detrimental effect on the licensing objectives of Prevention of Crime & Disorder and 

Public Nuisance. Due to an increase in footfall and intoxication for the local area at 

such a late hour. There has been no mention of door staff or staffing levels to help 

control the increased numbers of intoxicated patrons the venue will have to deal with 

and therefore adds to the concern that crime and disorder will be able to take place. 

The struct

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Thursday, 11 November 2021
(12:10  - 1:55 pm) 

Present: Cllr Faraaz Shaukat (Deputy Chair), Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole and Cllr 
Lynda Rice

3. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Licensing Act 2003 - Sweet London, 62a Longbridge Road, Barking IG11 8RT

On 11 November the Sub-Committee heard an application made under Section 34 
of the Licensing Act 2003 for a variation of an existing premises license at 62A 
Longbridge Road, Barking IG11 8RT trading as Sweet London.  The premises 
licence is held by Mr Rraman Gjana who is also the Designated Premises 
Supervisor.  

Representations on the application relating to two of the statutory Licensing 
Objectives (Prevention of Crime & Disorder and Public Nuisance) were made by 
Mr Richard Parkins, the Council’s Licensing Authority Responsible Authority 
Officer, and PC Owen Dunn, the Metropolitan Police Licensing Officer. 
Representations were also made by the Council’s Health & Safety Officer and 
Environmental Health Enforcement Officer.

The Sub-Committee also heard a submission from Mr Rraman Gjana in support of 
the application.

The applicant sought to vary the existing premises licence to include the following 
changes: 
 

1. Amend the licensed hours for the retail sale of alcohol both on and off the 
premises to begin at 08.00 and continue through to 02.00 each day of the 
week (adding three hours at the beginning of each day), 

2. Amend the licensed hours for recorded music to begin at 08.00 and 
continue through to 02.00 each day of the week (adding three hours at the 
beginning of the day and an additional hour in the middle of the day), 

3. Add the licensable activity of live music from 08.00 through to 02.00 each 
day of the week (previously not on the licence), 

4. Add the licensable activity of performance of dance from 08.00 through to 
02.00 each day of the week (previously not on the licence), 

5. The provision of late-night refreshment through to 02.00 each day of the 
week (as per the current licence), 

6. Amend the opening hours from 08.00 to 02.00 each day of the week 
(bringing back the opening hour by two hours but enabling the premises to 
stay open during the middle of the day), and 

7. Apply the proposed licensable activities and operating hours set out above 
to the rear extension of the premises. 



 
The description provided on the application of what was being proposed was “Late 
night refreshments, recorded music and alcohol serving throughout all premises 
including rear extension of the building within its opening hours Monday-Sunday 
08:00-02:00”.  
 
With respect of Live music, the application stated “We will be having live music 
played strictly at the rear extension of the building. Live music will not happen on a 
daily occasion and only during specific days or private bookings”.  
 
With respect to the performance of dance, the application stated “We will be 
having belly dancing shows strictly at the rear extension of the business. It will 
consist of live belly dancers. It will not be on a daily basis and only on specific 
occasions or private bookings”.  

The Sub-Committee noted that the premises already currently holds licence for the 
following: 
 

1. The retail sale of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises from 
11.00 to 02.00 on the day following each day of the week, 

2. Recorded music from 11.00 to 15.00 and then from 16.00 to 02.00 on the 
day following seven days each day of the week, 

3. Late night refreshment from 23.00 to 02.00 on the day following each day of 
the week, and 

4. Opening hours from 06.00 to 14.00 and then from 17.00 to 02.00 on the day 
following each day of the week. 

 
During the hearing representations were made by both Richard Parkins and PC 
Owen Dunn. Mr Parkins commented that the rear extension had been constructed 
for the purpose of shisha and smoking and as such included a 1.5m gap around 
three of the walls to allow for ventilation. Consequently, the break in the structure 
would allow for sound escape. 

He added that whilst the rear extension was currently being used by the 
management for non-licensable activities (smoking / shisha) without complaint, the 
addition of alcohol, live music and increased numbers would change the use and 
nature of this part of the premises and increase the potential for nuisance and 
disturbance both from noise generated by the customers and the entertainment. 
The use of the rear extension for such activities had never been ‘tested’ under 
Temporary Events Notices (TENs) and therefore it was not possible to gauge what 
possible negative impacts might be generated.

Mr Parkins also raised concerns over the fire safety report submitted by the 
applicant which indicated fire safety deficiencies in the arrangements at the 
premises including the emergency escape provision. The Licensing Team had 
asked for details of the programme of intended works to rectify these without reply 
and therefore the officer requested that should Members be mindful to allow the 
variation application, it should be made a requirement of any licence granted, 
together with confirmation of arrangements made in the meantime to ensure that 
the exit to the rear means of escape could be maintained readily available for use 
in the event of an emergency.



PC Dunn also expressed concern that the variation sought had the potential to 
cause significant public nuisance as well as crime and disorder. He was of the 
view that the application should be refused, but as an alternative course of action 
the applicant should be encouraged to apply to use TEN’s in the first instance to 
demonstrate whether the premises could be run without negative impact on the 
local community. 

Both Mr Parkins and PC Dunn were of the view however that should Members be 
mindful to approve the application, the licensable activities in the rear extension 
should be restricted to 23.00 end with Mr Parkins adding that a condition should be 
added to restrict the consumption of alcohol past this time. It was also felt that the 
start time should remain as currently permitted namely 11.00. These proposals 
were also supported by the Council’s Environmental Noise Enforcement Officer. 

PC Dunn also expressed concern as to the lack of prior planning and consultation 
from the applicant with the Police to ensure both the prevention of crime and 
disorder and public safety.  
 
Reference was also made to the fact that whilst the rear extension had 
been built in accordance with the planning permission granted, concerns remained 
by the Council’s Health and Safety Officer as to whether the extension and its 
layout were in breach of the smokefree workplace regulations. The Sub-
Committee noted that this representation had not been made under one of the four 
licencing objectives. 

The Sub-Committee also noted and raised questions in respect of a Directions 
Notice served at the premises in April 2021 when it was found to be operating in 
breach of coronavirus regulations at that time, causing an imminent threat to public 
health by not observing social distancing and failing to put in place safe grouped 
seating arrangements.  On this point the applicant thought that as the rear 
extension was effectively an open structure, he had done nothing wrong in 
supplying shisha to his customers. 
 
The applicant then made representations at the hearing, stating that there had not 
been any issues at the premises for the past five years and there had been no 
complaints against him. It was confirmed that he had met all the statutory 
requirements regarding advertising this application although he acknowledged that 
he had not enquired with residents and neighbours as to any objections they might 
have to his application. He did however cite good relations with his immediate 
neighbours, noting that he owned/operated an adjoining business and the flat 
above.   

The Sub-Committee asked the applicant as to what measures he would put in 
place to ensure that the increased number of patrons coupled with the increased 
consumption of alcohol and the live music did not breach the licensing objectives.  
He stated that it was not his intention to have live music and/or entertainment 
every day and that the variation sought in the licensing hours was to reflect the 
needs of his customers on an occasional basis. In an attempt to assure Members 
of his intentions he stated for the record that were the application to be granted 
and should there be one subsequent complaint, he would accept any subsequent 
decision to revert back to the current licensing hours.     
 



The Sub-Committee then retired to consider its decision in private at 13.20 and 
reconvened at 13. 50. 

Decision

Having carefully considered all of the evidence presented including written and 
oral representations the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to refuse the application to 
vary the existing premises license, including proposals to licence the exterior 
covered area.

In reaching the decision the Sub-Committee considered the Licensing Act 2003, 
the statutory guidance, Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and relevant articles of the Human Rights 
Act 1998, and in so doing took into account the following:

(1) The variation in the licensed activities sought, which primarily related to the use 
of the rear extension, was likely to undermine the licencing objectives. 
Furthermore, whilst there had been minimal issues and little complaint at the 
premises since it began operating in 2017, this was not regarded as relevant to 
the circumstances and the variation sought under the application.  

(2) There had been inadequate preparation and consideration by the applicant 
towards promoting the overriding licensing objectives to address the concerns 
raised by the responsible authorities, including no mention of employing SIA 
registered door supervisors and additional staff levels to help control the 
increased numbers of intoxicated patrons that the venue would likely have to 
deal with.  

(3) The general lack of engagement with the Police and the Licencing Authority 
was evident to the extent that the Police in particular felt that given the 
applicant’s vision they appeared to have for the building, they had no 
confidence that the applicant would be able to operate the premises without 
breaching the licensing objectives.

(4) It was noted that issues remained unresolved as to whether the rear extension 
was fit for purpose as a shisha bar as it was intended for, let alone as an area 
to undertake the additional licensable activities being requested, which 
themselves had given rise to concerns regarding public safety.  

(5) The license variations being requested, which primarily centred around the rear 
extension, were likely to cause public nuisance as this structure had minimal 
sound proofing and was in fact built for the purpose of maintaining wide open 
areas for ventilation, and

 
(6) The increased capacity in the rear extension which opens onto a residential 

road, combined with the supply of alcohol and performance of live music, would 
likely cause public nuisance and would pose a significant risk of crime and 
disorder to the local residents and community, particularly during the hours for 
which the variation had been sought. 


